Indirectly to enhance the value of or render profitable for any of the companies’ 

property or rights.
2

IV. The liability of the members is limited. 

V. 
4
The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 45,50,00,000 (Rupees Fourty Five 

Crores and Fifty Lakh Only) comprising 22,75,00,000 (Twenty Two Crores and Seventy 
Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each. The share capital whether 
original or increased or reduced) may be sub-divided, consolidated or divided into such 
classes of shares as may be allowed under law for the time being in force relating to